
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 795/9 - Oktober/October 1990

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pologe' (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

!y

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZTW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. China: Erratic state, frustrated so- 

ciety. Pye, Lucian W. *Foreign Af­

fairs, New York, Fall 1990, pp.56-74

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Boykott und Spiele. Lenz, Simone 

*DNC 1990/NO.5, p.4

3. China’s important role in world af- 

fairs. *BR 1990/No.42, pp.10-11



- 796/10 - Oktober/October 1990CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Western Europe

USSR and Eastem Europe

4. A study and analysis of the present 

red China-Soviet military relations 

(Chin.). Tung Pin *SCC Oct. 1990, 

pp.59-63

5. A new type of Sino-Soviet relations­

hip. Yu Cheng *Foreign Affairs Jour­

nal, Beijing, Sept.1990, pp.47-53

Asia and Oceania

6. Sino-Thai relations on the basis of 

the five principles of peaceful coexi- 

stence. Cai Zemin *Foreign Affairs 

Journal, Beijing, Sept.1990, pp.1-6

7. Diplomatie relations between Thai­

land and the People’s Republic of 

China: pillars of security and stability 

for southeast Asia. Khoman, Thanat 

*Foreign Affairs Journal, Beijing, 

Sept.1990, pp.7-14

8. Sino-Indian thaw: rediscovering the 

old myth. Kumar, Dhruba *APF Jun. 

1990, pp.205-215

9. China and Thailand: from enmity to 

friendship?. Rouwhorst, Edward *CI 

1990/No.2, pp. 44-63

10. Sino-Pak friendship flourishes in all 

weathers. *BR 1990/No.40, pp.9-11

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization &

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. A period of power division confron- 

ting the Chinese communists (Part II) 

(Chin.). I Jan *SCC Oct. 1990, 

pp.74-82

12. Talking about the untimely death of 

the countr/s youth at the Chinese 

communists’ "October 1" national day 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC Oct. 1990, 

pp.13-24

Ideology

13. One aspect of the theory of the "ini­

tial stage of socialism" advanced in 

China. Berezny, Lev *FEA 1990/ 

No.5, pp.97-104

14. Analysis of Marx’s concept of cos- 

mopolitan history (Chin.). Feng Ziyi 

*ZY 1990/No.4, pp.10-18

15. The "Yardstick" mark employed the 

development of social history - com- 

ments on two viewpoints in Mr .Zhang 

Kuiliang’s "Marx’s theory of oriental 

society" (Chin.). Liu Xinyi *ZSK 

1990/NO.5, pp.17-28

16. The teaching level of Marxism-Len- 

inism in universities and Colleges 

should be improved (Chin.). Song 

Tao *JLYJG 1990/No.5, p.51

17. The theory of the initial stage of 

socialism and the character of the 

economic reform. Wu Zhenkun 

*FEA 1990/No.5, pp.91-96

18. Reconsidering Marx’s theory of 

"Human Development in an All- 

round Way" (Chin.). Zhao Wei *ZY 

1990/NO.4, pp.18-25

Party

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

19. A preliminary study of China’s con- 

flict of laws System. Huang Jin *SSC 

Sept.1990, pp.183-204

20. China’s long-awaited Copyright law 

- recent drafts reveal it may create as 

many problems as it solves. Schloss, 

Peter *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.24-28

21. Brief comments on the upholding 

of foreign court rulings (Chin.). Xie 

Shisong *ZSK 1990/No.5, pp.199-203

Military

22. New directions in China’s arms for 

export policy: an analysis of China’s 

military ties with Iran. Hickey, Dennis 

van Vranken *AA, Spring 1990, 

pp.15-29

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

23. The crackdown’s aftermath: notes 

on exiles, elderly officials "On Leave", 

and a radio ship. Chong, W.L. *CI 

1990/NO.2, pp.1-29

24. A great revolution - 1989 rebellious 

incident of intellectuals at Tiananmen 

Square in Peking (Part VI) (Chin.). 

Hua Yang *SCC Oct. 1990, pp.64-73

25. The 1989 pro-democracy move- 

ment: Student organizations and stra- 

tegies. Luo Qiping; Others *CI 

1990/NO.2, pp.30-43

Personalities

26. The man who burned the Opium. 

Chen Jian; Lin Zexu *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.28-31

27. A biographical sketch of Yau I-Lin 

(Chin.). Chin Cho *SCC Oct. 1990, 

pp.96-107

28. Chiang Tse-min’s ideology, ability, 

and leadership style. Fang Hsüeh- 

chun *IS Oct. 1990, pp.12-23

Cadre Policy

29. A study and analysis of the Pro­

blems of the Chinese communists 

promotion of interflow System bet­

ween party cadres and administrative 

cadres (Chin.). Hsiao Fan *SCC Oct. 

1990, pp.25-32

Local Topics

30. A preliminary investigation of the 

culture of Hunan in the pre-modem 

period. Lin Zengping *SSC Sept.1990, 

pp.139-162

31. Glimpses of old Harbin. Melikhov, 

Georgy *FEA 1990/No,5, pp.165-174

32. Porträt der Provinz Hebei. Schäd- 

ler, Monika *C.a. Sept.1990, pp.728- 

733

National Minorities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

33. A county welfare worker. Ge Lei 

*CT Oct.1990, pp.58-59

34. HoW are Tianjin families doing?. Li 

Jianguo; Cheng Diaodui *CT 

Oct.1990, pp.16-19

Population

35. General laws governing urbaniza- 

tion internationally and in China 

(Chin.). Gao Peiyi *ZSK 1990/No.5, 

pp.127-139

36. The transformation and pattern of 

population shifts in China (Chin.). Ma 

Xia *ZSK 1990/No.5, pp.141-154

37. A simple analysis of the problems 

of the Chinese communists’ 4th cens- 

us (Chin.). Yu Chu *SCC Oct. 1990, 

pp.53-58

Religions

Medicine and Health

38. Die Gelbe Post oder: Wer war 

Adolph Joseph Storfer. Bremm, 

Claudia *DNC 1990/No.5, pp.22-24

39. Neurasthenie und Depression. Cal- 

vi, Stefan *DNC 1990/No.5, pp.15-17

40. Vorsicht vor den Fuchsfrauen - 

Sexualmythologie im alten und neuen 

China. Gerlach, Alf; Wengler, Bernd 

*DNC 1990/No.5, pp.19-21

41. Wenn das Feuer in der Leber lo­

dert .... Gerlach, Alf; Wengler, Bernd 

*DNC 1990/No.5, pp.9-15



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 797/11 - Oktober/October 1990

42. Vom Marxismus zur Psychoana­

lyse. Huo Datong *DNC 1990/No.5, 

p.18

43. Für eine ideographische Revolution 

- Zur Psychoanalyse der chinesischen 

Schrift. McCartney, J.L. *DNC 

1990/NO.5, pp.25-27

44. Infant pneumonia: what’s heilig 

done in China. Zhang Zijing *CT 

Oct.1990, pp.44-45

Children, Youth and Education

45. Li county attempts to eliminate illi- 

teracy. Hou JRuili *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.46-47

46. An Investigation of junior middle- 

school Student culture in Guangzhou 

(Chin.). Li Guolin; Li Zibiao *ZSK 

1990/No.5, pp.155-172

47. Fighting illiteracy in China. *CT 

Oct.1990, p.48

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

48. Reassessment of the May Fourth 

new cultural movement. Geng Yunzhi 

*SSC Sept.1990, pp.90-114

49. Intellectual schools and Chinese 

culture. Gu Fang *SSC Sept.1990, 

pp. 115-138

50. Twentieth Century historiography in 

the west and its current orientation - 

the advantages and prospects of Chi­

nese historiography (Chin.). Ma Xue- 

ping *LY 1990/NO.5, pp.138-151

51. Liang Qichao’s view on Chinese 

and western cultures (Chin.). Xie 

Gang; Yuan Qing *NX 1990/No.4, 

pp.11-20

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

52. The way toward the "Universal 

Hermeneutics" of Schien mach 

(Chin.). An Yanming *ZY 1990/ 

No.4, pp.79-85

53. Several problems regarding a cor- 

rect appraisal of materialism and em- 

pirio-criticism. Chen Boling *SSC 

Sept.1990, pp.163-182

54. The development of modern neo-

Confucism (Chin.). Fang Keli *NX 

1990/NO.4, pp.1-10

55. Model and possible world (Chin.). 

Gong Zhaoqiang *ZY 1990/No.4, 

pp.102-107,128

56. The worship of Confucianism and 

the academic trend in Dong-Han dy- 

nasty (Chin.). Huang Kaiguo *ZY 

1990/No.4, pp.61-70

57. The two nuclei of Confucius’s phi- 

losophy (Chin.). Jin Jingfang *LY 

1990/No.5, pp.68-78

58. A question about the "dominating 

Status" of Taoism (Chin..). Li Cunshan 

*ZY 1990/No.4, pp.54-60

59. The historical Status of Taoism in 

traditional culture (Chin.). Li Jinquan 

*ZY 1990/NO.4, pp. 47-53

60. On "Yizhuan" or "the explanation of 

book of changes". Theory of knowing 

and doing (Chin.). Li Lanzhi *NX 

1990/No.4, pp.31-37

61. Some problems concerning science 

and value (Chin.). Li Xingmm *ZSK 

1990/No.S, pp.43-60

62. Problem study and the definition of 

"problem" (Chin.). Lin Dingyi *ZY 

1990/NO.4, pp.92-101

63. Logic study and logical history stu­

dy (Chin.). Wang Lu *ZY 1990/No.4, 

pp.108-117

64. A new view of the time/space theo­

ry of relativitv (Chin.). Wen Xingwu 

*ZSK 1990/No.S, pp.29-42

65. Survey of the 1988 Xiamen Sympo­

sium of modern epistemology. Xiao 

Ming *SSC Sept.1990, pp.9-17

66. "Wu Lei Xiang Gan Zhi" and its 

thinking way (Chin.). Yamata Keiji 

*ZY 1990/NO.4, pp.71-79

67. Ontology: its difficulty and Solu­

tion (Chin.). Zhao Tingyang *ZY 

1990/No.4, pp.86-91

Language

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

68. Exquisite gold and silver objects 

from the Tang dynasty. Lu Zhaoyin 

*CT Oct.1990, pp.49-53

69. The Jixia academy and the conten- 

tion of the hundred schools (Chin.). 

Zhang Bingnan *LY 1990/No.5, 

pp.79-94

Earlier History (before 1912)

70. The System of the Qing royal family 

marrying the Mongol and Han nobili- 

ties and its political role (Chin.). Du 

Jiaji *NX 1990/No.4, pp.21-29

71. The Song’s imperial examination 

System and its culture (Chin.). He 

Zhongli *LY 1990/No.5, pp.119-135

72. The Qing regime’s attitude to the 

ocean in its closing years and its naval 

construction (Chin.). Li Guohua *LY 

1990/No.S, pp.27-38

73. The place where Lin Fengxiang 

paid supreme sacrifice verified (hi­

story of Taiping Heavenly Kingdom) 

(Chin.). Liu Minshan *NX 1990/ 

No.4, pp.30, 29

74. Similarities and variations between 

the imperial examinations of the Tang 

and Song dynasties (Chin.). Xu Lian- 

da; Lou Jin *LY 1990/No.5, pp.104- 

118

75. Questioning the theory that the 

Taiping heavenly kingdom practiced 

theocracy (Chin.). Zhu Dong’an *LY 

1990/NO.5, pp.3-11

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story
76. The choices of Sun Yat-sen and Li­

ang Qichao regarding China’s moder- 

nization (Chin.). Geng Yunzhi *LY 

1990/No.S, pp.12-26

77. A convoy on the pass. Gradov, Yuri 

*FEA 1990/No.S, pp.130-149

78. Pages from a diary. Vlasov, Vassily 

*FEA 1990/NO.5, pp.114-129

79. The KMT-CPC conflict in 1946 and 

George Marshall’s mediatory efforts 

(Chin.). Yang Kuisong *LY 1990/ 

No.5, pp.52-67'

80. The nature of the Chamber of 

Commerce (Shanghui) as a legal enti- 

ty in the pre-modern period (Chin.). 

Yu Heping *LY 1990/No.S, pp.39-51

81. Historical research and documen- 

tary material on the Third Revolutio- 

nary Civil War (1945-49). *CSA 

Spring-Summer 1990, pp.77-130

82. Historical research and documen- 

tary material on the anti-Japanese 

War. *CSA Spring-Summer 1990, 

pp.18-76

83. Research of documentary material 

from China’s modern revolutionary 

history and the use of reference 

books. *CSA Spring-Summer 1990, 

pp.131-158

Geography

84. Characteristics of soll erosion on 

the upper Changjiang river and pre- 

ventive measures. Chai Zongxin 

*CGE Summer 1990, pp.3-2.0

85. China and Antarctica: so far and 

yet so near. Lee, Wei-chin *AS Jun. 

1990, pp.576-586

86. The nature and tasks of basic-level 

territorial planning. Liu Donghai 

*CGE Summer 1990, pp.63-80

87. Research and establishment of ter­

ritorial resources mformation System 

(TRIS). Sun Jiulin *CGE Summer 

1990, pp.81-98

88. Territorial development of nor- 

thwest China: some questions of stra- 

tegy. Wang Yiming *CGE Summer 

1990, pp.21-45

89. The Yuan, dynast/s south China 

sea survy conducted in Linyi: an Inve­

stigation - a denial that Guo Shoujing 

went to the Zhongsha and Xisha Is­

lands to measure their latitudes 

(Chin.). Zeng Zhaoxuan *LY 1990/ 

No.5, pp.136-137

90. Comprehensive survey research on 

territorial mangement of the Loess 

plateau region. Zhang Youshi; Others 

*CGE Summer 1990, pp.46-62

91. In celebration of Columbus Day,

1990 - Columbus and China. Zhang 

Zhishan *CT Oct.1990, pp.54-58

92. Do you know? Yellow River - crad- 

le of Chinese civilization. *CT 

Oct.1990, p.40



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 798/12 - Oktober/October 1990

Social Sciences

93. Sociology in China: reestablish- 

ment, exploration and breakthrough. 

Han Mingmo *SSC Sept.1990, 

pp.18-31

94. A critique of the Chinese paternali- 

stic model of democracy. He Baogang 

*IS Oct. 1990, pp.24-42

95. Stabilization and coordination of 

social System (Chin.). Jing Tiankui; 

Wang Xiru *ZY 1990/No.4, pp.3-9

96. The motive power of the develop- 

ment of primitive society (Chin.). Liu 

Chongmin *ZY 1990/No.4, pp.43-46

97. A preliminary analysis of the social 

network of residents in Tianjin and a 

comparison with social networks in 

America. Ruan Danqing; Others 

*SSC Sept.1990, pp.68-89

98. The discovery of the female: a brief 

outline of Zhou Zuoren’s feminist 

theory. Shu Wu *SSC Sept.1990, 

pp.32-67

99. Reflection upon the traditional 

theories on geographical conditions 

(Chin.). Wang Yinting *ZY 1990/ 

No.4, pp. 34-42

100. Social law and human activity 

(Chin.). Yao Junyi *ZY 1990/No.4, 

pp.26-34

101. Psycho-sociology and socio-psych- 

ology: different views on social psych- 

ology (Chin.). Yue Guo’an; Shen Jie 

*NX 1990/NO.4, pp.76-80, 75

102. Comments on modern cognitive 

psychology (Chin.). Yue Guo’an 

*ZSK 1990/NO.5, pp.209-223

103. A general survey of recent studies 

on social Hasses and strata in China 

(Chin.). Zhang Wanli *ZSK 1990/ 

No.5, pp.137-181

Literature and Arts

104. Ma Lin, master of the porcelain 

plate. Bao Wenqing *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.60-61

105. Über den Mond - eine Ausstel­

lung in Köln. Bremm, Claudia *DNC 

1990/No.5, p.31

106. Galaxy of exhibits adds luster to 

Asiad. Hong Lanxing; Wei Liming 

*BR 1990/NO.41, pp.23-27

107. Beijing festival aglow with oriental 

art. Hong Lanxing *BR 1990/No.41, 

p.28

108. Magazine’s outstanding photos on 

exhibit. Huo Jianying *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.8-11

109. Thoughts on art and literature in 

"Western Marxism" (Chin.). Li Sixiao 

*ZSK 1990/No.5, pp.91-105

110. Laureis for Beijing’s dance aca- 

demy. Lü Hui *CT Oct.1990, pp.67-68

111. Über den Umgang mit gebroche­

nen Bildern - ein Versuch, Unbe­

schreibliches zu beschreiben. 

Schneckmann, Peter *DNC 1990/ 

No.5, pp.30-31

112. The Confucian and Taoist tradi- 

tions in the aesthetics of music 

(Chin.). She Shusheng *ZSK 1990/ 

No.5, pp.61-77

113. New China reborn in successful 

film. Wang Shushun *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.32-34

114. The northward spread of southem 

music and the formation of Chinese 

musical style (Chin.). Wang Xiaodun 

*ZSK 1990/NO.5, pp.79-90

115. Origin and development of "Shuyi" 

- private notes of gentlemen on styles 

of correspondence and rites (Chin.). 

Zhou Yiliang *LY 1990/No.5, pp.95- 

103

Sports

116. ’The star-spangled night’ - pa- 

geantry at the closing ceremony of the 

XI Asiad. Hong Lanxing *BR 1990/ 

No.42, pp.25-27

117. A gala meeting of ’unity, friends- 

hip, progress’. Lou Linwei; Wei Li­

ming *BR 1990/NO.42, pp.15-17, 19- 

21

118. Sidelights on the Asiad: Taster, 

higher, stronger’. Lou Linwei; Wei 

Liming *BR 1990/No.41, pp.15-22

119. llth Asian Games unveils in pa- 

geantry. Lou Linwei *BR 1990/No.40, 

pp.25-28

120. Public opinion on the Asian Ga­

mes. *BR 1990/No.42, pp.22-24

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

121. Computerizing the economy. Ku- 

cherenko, Vladimir *FEA 1990/No.5, 

pp.70-80

122. A survey of the Organization and 

personnel of the Chinese communists’ 

"State Science and Technology Com­

mission" (Chin.). Mo Ko *SCC Oct. 

1990, pp.83-95

123. Venture Investments. Polyakov, 

Victor *FEA 1990/No.5, pp.81-90

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

124. An analysis on some current eco- 

nomic issues (Chin.). Li Xiaoxi; 

Others *CJ 1990/No.9, pp.3-15

125. On the world process of moderni- 

zation (Chin.). Luo Rongqu *ZSK 

1990/No.5, pp.107-126

126. Fragwürdige Stabilisierung - Chi­

nas Rückkehr zu mehr Planwirtschaft. 

Noth, Jochen *DNC 1990/No.5, 

pp.33-35

Theories

127. Conversation by writing on the 

theoretical problems of economic ad- 

justment, deepening reforrn and eco­

nomic development (Chin.). Liu Gu- 

oguang; Others *JY 1990/No.8, 

pp.3-24

128. On the relations of two meanings 

of social necessary labour time - dis- 

cussion with Hu Jichuang (Chin.). 

Pan Shi *JY 1990/No.8, pp.55-59

129. Integration of planned economy 

and market readjustment - basis and 

form (Chin.). Wei Xinghua *ZSK 

1990/No.5, pp.3-16

130. Economic theoretical exploration 

in two Song dynasties (Chin.). Ye Tan 

*JY 1990/No.8, pp.75-80

131. Summary of a Symposium on the 

theoretical problems of economic ad- 

justment and deepening reform 

(Chin.). *JY 1990/No.8, pp.25-31, 74

Planning and Development

132. Peking’s economic reform and 

open-door policy after the Tienanmen 

incident. Cheng Chu-yuan *IS Oct. 

1990, pp.43-64

133. A preliminary analysis of the Chi­

nese communists "Eight 5-Year Plan" 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC Oct. 

1990, pp.33-45

134. Turning Shanghai into a ’mainland 

Hong Kong’. Fei Xiaotong *BR 

1990/No.43, pp.21-23

135. Economic development and re­

form in the 90s. Liu Guoguang *BR 

1990/No.41, pp.13-15

136. Explaining macroeconomic imba- 

lances in mainland China under re­

form. Peebles, Gavin *IS Oct. 1990, 

pp.65-83

137. Petroleum price and China’s na­

tional economic development (Chin.). 

Zhang Wenzhong *NX 1990/No.4, 

pp.45-49

Public Finance

138. Proper play should be given to the 

leverage of taxation (Chin.). Wei 

Kaiwu *CJ 1990/NO.9, pp.42-4d

139. Efficiency of country fair market 

administration and criteria of measu- 

rement (Chin.). Zhu Liming *CJ 

1990/No.9, pp.47-49

Enterprises and Management

140. Training China’s business elite - 

MOFERT seeks foreign assistance in 

grooming a fleet of future foreign 

traders. Dalton, Gregory R. *CBR 

Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.46-48

141. To analyse the current situations 

and the prospects of wages establis- 

hed contract with benefit (Chin.). 

Deng Yuanjun *JLYJG 1990/No.5, 

pp.69-72



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 799/13 - Oktober/October 1990

142. Packaging an image - public rela- 

tions is getting mixed reviews in Chi­

na. Fyock, David A. *CBR Sept.-Oct. 

1990, pp.20-23

143. On the reinforcing macro-ma- 

nagement of the contract enterprises 

(Chin.). Guo Yuanxi *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.5, pp.52-57

144. Guiding and sustaining the proper 

growth of the township enterprises 

(Chin.). Li Bingkun *NJW 1990/ 

No.9, pp.51-54

145. A summary of discussions on the 

Problems of the enterprise group in 

China in recent years (Chin.). Liu 

Xiaoyan *JLYJG 1990/No.5, pp.75-80

146. The current situations and the 

Problems of the profit distribution in 

Chinese enterprises (Chin.). Wang 

Sen; Others *JLYJG 1990/No.5, 

pp.67-68

147. The second round of management 

contracts. *CNA Oct.15,1990, pp.1-9

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

148. How to treat the problems con- 

cerning the enlarging disparity of pea- 

sants’ incomes (Chin.). Chen Taikeng 

*NJW 1990/No.9, pp.37-38

149. The problems and countermeasu- 

re of unemployment (Chin.). Li Yüz- 

hu *JY 1990/No.8, pp.60-66

150. Making proper evaluations on the 

wealthy level of Chinese Peasants’ 

(Chin.). Wang Wenqin; Wu Gaolin 

*NJW 1990/No.9, pp.35-36

151. To increase the income transpa- 

rency and to change the Unfairness of 

social distribution (Chin.). Xiao Li­

ang; Zhang Wenrnin *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.5, pp.63-66

152. The sociological probe into the 

"Relative Well-off' phenomenon in 

rural China (Chin.). Xu Caiming; 

Fang Xinyi *NJW 1990/No.9, pp.39- 

41

Basic Construction

153. Sun Yat-sen’s dream and China’s 

reality. Jing Jie *BR 1990/No.40, 

pp.17-24

154. Yellow River: taming the turbu­

lent giant. Li Fugen *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.34-41, 48

155. China’s key construction projects. 

Wen Tianshen; Deng Shulin *CT 

Oct.1990, pp.12-16

Communications

156. A probe of the newly completed 

"Eurasian Continental Bridge" 

(Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC Oct. 1990, 

pp.46-52

Tourism

157. Der China-Tourismus erholt sich 

nur langsam. Hagemann, Ernst; 

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar *DNC 1990/ 

No.5, pp.28-29

158. Historie northern Hebei province. 

Simpson, Eric *CT Oct.1990, pp.24-26

159. Datong - a cultural excursion. Tan 

Manni *CT Oct.1990, pp.26-27

160. A town where the Phoenix reigns 

supreme. Wang Yongyao *CT 

Oct.1990, pp.20-23

Industry, Energy and Mining

161. Labour productivity in former 

Kailan mine (Chin.). Ding Changqing 

*NX 1990/No.4, pp.72-75

162. Hydropower on the roof of the 

world. Mou Fengjing *CT Oct.1990, 

pp.42-43

163. Overwrapped and underprotected 

- The packaging industry is struggling 

to keep up with growing demand for 

quality products. Saenz, Henry H. 

*CBR Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.12-19

164. The energy industry calls for a 

breakthrough. *CNA Oct.l, 1990, 

pp.1-10

Environment

165. Environment protection and re- 

source redisposition (Chin.). Li Yin- 

ning *CJ 1990/No.9, pp.16-23

Agriculture

166. Primary discussion about the "new 

Steps" of agriculture (Chin.). Gao Yu- 

nyao; Wang Ziping *NJW 1990/No.9, 

pp.55-57

167. Some congnitive problems con- 

cerning the internal relationships 

between Marxist theory on cooperati- 

ve system and the cooperative eco- 

nomy in rural China (Chin.). Han 

Yuanqin *NJW 1990/No.9, pp.14-18

168. World grain Situation in 1989 

(Chin.). Jin Shunhe; Bi Zhensheng 

*NJW 1990/NO.9, pp.62-63

169. On stabilizing and perfecting the 

household responsibility system 

(Chin.). Mao Zhiyong *NJW 1990/ 

No.9, pp.10-14

170. Investigation on the comprehensi- 

ve Service in rural society of city 

Tongliao, Inner Mongolia (Chin.). 

Zhang Gangyan; Others *NJW 

1990/No.9, pp.26-29

171. Exploration on the model of eco- 

nomic development strategy of land 

system construction in the countryside 

of China (Chin.). Zhang Qi *JY 

1990/No.8, pp.32-38, 54

172. Analysis on the organizational op- 

tions and institutional development at 

the unitary-agricultural management 

level (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.9, 

pp.19-21

173. Intensifying the socialized Service 

to power the rural economic deve­

lopment (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.9, 

pp.22-26

174. Probe into the theory on the com- 

prehensive development of agricul­

ture (Chin.). *NJW 1990/NO.9, pp.5-9

175. Stability and development: com- 

ments on the current Situation in agri­

culture (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.9, 

pp.3-4

176. The comprehensive study on the 

production structures and develop- 

mental prospects of cropping agricul­

ture in China (Chin.). *NJW 1990/ 

No.9, pp.42-45

Currency and Commerce

177. On China’s coal price reform 

(Chin.). Cao Zhenliang; Hu Half eng 

*NX 1990/NO.4, pp.50-53

178. Inflation-economic slump-admini­

strative measures (Chin.). Chen Cai- 

hong *JLYJG 1990/No.5, pp.34-39

179. Considerations on the improve- 

ment of operating mechanism in the 

consumer goods market (Chin.). 

Chen Dahu *CJ 1990/No.9, pp.29-33, 

28

180. To study the acts of the circulation 

colonie (Chin.). Chen Hong; Xiang 

Jingming *JLYJG 1990/No.5, pp.22- 

27

181. Housing merchandisation is not 

equal to housing privatisation (Chin.). 

Ding Bing; Ai Chunqi *JLYJG 

1990/No.5, pp.73-74

182. Thoughts on the comprehensive 

rectification of soaring Inflation and 

sluggish market (Chin.). Feng Genfu 

*CJ 1990/No.9, pp.24-28

183. On the wages and price advance 

each other and their brake-mecha- 

nism (Chin.). Fu Gangzhan; Shi Lin 

*JLYJG 1990/No.S, pp.58-62

184. "The illusory money" during eco­

nomic growth (Chin.). Gan Yun *JY 

1990/NO.8, pp.67-71

185. Steps to streamline the economy 

and the consumer market. Ganshin, 

Georgu; Balyuk, Igor *FEA 1990/ 

No.5, pp.61-69

186. On the environment for interest 

rate reform (Chin.). Gao Zhengno 

*CJ 1990/NO.9, pp.38-41

187. On the contention of deposit - al­

so comment on the discussion bet­

ween Wei Jie and Gong Xijun 

(Chin.). Hu Fengji *JY 1990/No.8, 

pp.72-74

188. On the structure of macro-circula- 

tion colonie and its adjustment 

(Chin.). Ji Lianggang *JLYJG 

1990/No.5, pp.28-33 ~

189. On causes of Inflation (Chin.). Jia 

Xiuyan; Zhang Nianyu *NX 1990/ 

No.4, pp.38-44, 29



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 800/14 - Oktober/October 1990

190. To analyse the contributing fac- 

tors of market slump (Chin.). Lei Da; 

Zhang Yu *JLYJG 1990/No.5, pp.9- 

11

191. Theoretical thought of reform of 

land System in the city of China 

(Chin.). Li Wen; Wang Jirui *JY 

1990/No.8, pp.39-45

192. The dynamic Simulation of the 

money circulation System in China 

(Chin.). Liu Zhenya *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.5, pp.40-43

193. The problems of component parts 

of cost for using land and land price 

(Chin.). Lü Yimin *JY 1990/No.8, 

pp.46-54

194. Economic reduction and fund ef- 

fect (Chin.). Niu Renliang; Others 

*JLYJG 1990/No.5, pp.1-8

195. Market fluctuation and enterprise 

act (Chin.). Shi Pu *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.5, pp.12-16

196. On the roles of the stock market 

in the reform and the open policy 

(Chin.). Wang Songqi *JLYJG 

1990/No.5, pp.44-50

197. On the synthetic effect of value- 

keeping deposit in stabilizing macro- 

economy (Chin,). Xie Hangsheng 

*JLYJG 1990/No.5, pp.17-21

198. On supply and demand in the Ser­

vice product market (Chin.). Zhou 

Changjun *CJ 1990/No.9, pp.34-37, 

41

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

199. Control of foreign debt in deve- 

loping countries (Chin.). Chen Jian- 

guo *NX 1990/No.4, pp.63-71

200. Shanghai’s Pudong project in full 

swing. Dai Gang *BR 1990/No.43, 

pp. 16-20

201. Rules add to Pudong’s appeal to 

investors. Ge Wu *BR 1990/No.43, 

pp.12-15

202. IFAD aids Sichuan’s animal hus- 

bandry. Han Baocheng; Huang Wei 

*BR 1990/No.43, pp.24-27

203. Nation presses ahead despite 

sanctions. Liu Youyuan *BR 1990/ 

No.40, pp.14-16

204. Arbitration in China - the inside 

scoop from an attomey in the know. 

Moser, Michael J. *CBR Sept.-Oct. 

1990, pp.42-45

205. Silent partners - Taiwan busines- 

ses are bullish on China. Silk, Mit­

chell A. *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1990, 

pp.32-40

206. Interview: Zhu Rongji - the 

mayor of Shanghai has Pudong and 

US-China relations on his mind. 

*CBR Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.50-51

Statistics

TAIWAN

207. Recent development in Taiwan’s 

capital. Hsu, Paul S.P.; Liu, Lawrence 

S. *IFC Aug.1990, pp.1-16

208. ROC’s relations with the two Ko­

reas: past, present, and future. Lee, 

Ming *IS Oct. 1990, pp.84-97

209. Structural change and social and 

economic development - sharing Tai­

wan’s experience. Li K.T. *ER 

Sept.-Oct. 1990, pp.1-5

210. Urban growth and employment 

restructuring. Liu, Paul K.C.; Tsai, 

H.H. *IFC Aug.1990, pp.17-34

211. Population decentralization poli- 

cies: the experience of Taiwan. Tsai 

Hsung-Hsiung *ER Sept.-Oct. 1990, 

pp.6-16

212. Kulturelle Renaissance in Taiwan 

oder: Die Rückkehr des Taiwanesi- 

schen. Wandel, Reinhold *DNC 

1990/NO.5, p.32

213. Taiwan- Ein Porträt (6) (Teil 2).

Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Sept.1990,

pp.714-728

214. On Taipei’s rejoining the Asian 

Development Bank (ADB) subse- 

quent to Beijing’s entry: one country, 

two seats?. Yu, Peter Kien-Hong 

*AA, Spring 1990, pp.3-13

HONGKONG AND MACAU

215. "Home" insurance for British na­

tional in Hong Kong?. Chuang, Ri­

chard *AA, Spring 1990, pp.31-42

216. Zur politischen und wirtschaftli­

chen Lage Macaus. Nieh, Yu-Hsi 

*C.a. Sept.1990, pp.734-736

MISCELLANEA

217. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, 

Bernhard *DNC 1990/No.5, pp.36-39

218. China in my life. Tikhvinsky, Ser­

gei *FEA 1990/No.5, pp.150-164

Index of Authors 

Ai Chunqi: 181 

An Yamning: 52 

Balyuk, Igor: 185 

Bao Wenqing: 104 

Berezny, Lev: 13 

Bi Zhensheng: 168 

Bremm, Claudia: 105 

Bremm, Claudia: 38 

Cai Zemin: 6 

Calvi, Stefan: 39 

Cao Zhenliang: 177 

Chai Zongxin: 84

Chen Boling: 53

Chen Caihong: 178

Chen Dahu: 179

Chen Hong: 180

Chen Jian: 26

Chen Jianguo: 199

Chen Taikeng: 148

Cheng Chu-yuan: 132

Cheng Diaodui: 34

Chin Cho: 27

Chiu Hung-hui: 133

Chong, W.L.: 23

Chuang, Richard: 215 

Dai Gang: 200

Dalton, Gregory R.: 140

Deng Shulin: 155

Deng Yuanjun: 141

Ding Bing: 181

Ding Changqing: 161

Du Jiaji: 70

Fang Hsüeh-chun: 28 

Fang Keli: 54

Fang Xinyi: 152

Fei Xiaotong: 134

Feng Genfu: 182

Feng Ziyi: 14

Fu Gangzhan: 183

Fyock, David A.: 142

Gan Yun: 184

Ganshin, Georgu: 185

Gao Peiyi: 35

Gao Yunyao: 166

Gao Zhenguo: 186

Ge Lei: 33

Ge Wu: 201

Geng Yunzhi: 48

Geng Yunzhi: 76

Gerlach, Alf: 40

Gerlach, Alf: 41

Gong Zhaoqiang: 55

Gradov, Yuri: 77

Gu Fang: 49

Guo Yuanxi: 143

Hagemann, Ernst: 157

Han Baocheng: 202

Han Mingmo: 93

Han Yuanqin: 167

He Baogang: 94

He Zhongli: 71

Hermann, Bernhard: 217

Hickey, Dennis van Vranken: 22 

Hong Lanxing: 106

Hong Lanxing: 107

Hong Lanxing: 116

Hou Ruili: 45

Hsiao Fan: 29

Hsu, Paul S.P.: 207

Hu Fengji: 187

Hu Haifeng: 177

Hua Yang: 24






